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Income statement 
For the year 

 

 Note 2010 2009 
  BAM’000 BAM’000 
    
Interest and similar income 6 8,733 9,469 
Interest expense 7 (87) (92) 

               

Net interest income 

             

 8,646 9,377 

               

Commission and fee income 

             

8 1,529 1,699 
Commission and fee expense  - - 

               

Net commissiom and fee income 

             

 1,529 1,699 

               

Other operating income 

             

9 306 376 

               

Total other operating income 

             

 306 376 
    
Personnel expenses 11 (4,963) (5,119) 
Depreciation and amortisation  (401) (376) 
Other expenses 12 (1,951) (2,189) 

               

Total operating expenses 

             

 (7,315) (7,684) 
    
Impairment losses and provisions 10 (750) (1,307) 
Collection of written-off loans  72 12 

               

Net profit for the period 

             

 2,488 2,473 

                            

    
 
 

 

 

 

 

The accounting policies and other notes on pages 9 to 53 form an integral part of these 
financial statements.
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As at 31 December  

Balance sheet 

 

 Note 2010 2009 
  BAM’000 BAM’000 
Assets    
Cash and current accounts with other banks 13 70,399 57,046 
Obligatory reserve with the Central bank 14 4,181 3,605 
Loans to banks 15 3,332 7,562 
Loans to customers  16 168,307 158,838 
Accrued interest and other assets 17 473 524 
Property and equipment 18 5,125 5,147 
Intangible assets 19 48 48 

               

Total assets 

             

 251,865 232,770 

                            

Liabilities     
Current accounts and deposits from customers 20 78,323 72,866 
Borrowings 21 5,156 5,263 
Accrued interest and other liabilities 22 53,755 42,412 
Provisions for liabilities and charges 23 1,151 1,237 

               

Total liabilities 

             

 138,385 121,778 

               

Equity 

             

   
Owner's capital 24 106,489 87,486 
Retained earnings and reserves  4,503 21,033 
Profit for the period  2,488 2,473 

               

Total equity 

             

 113,480 110,992 

               

Total liabilities and equity 

             

 251,865 232,770 
                            
    
    

 

 

 

 

The accounting policies and other notes on pages 9 to 53 form an integral part of these 
financial statements. 
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Statement of changes in equity 
 

 Owner’s capital 

Retained 
earnings and 

reserves 
 

Total 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 
    
Balance as at 1 January 2009 87,486 21,033 108,519 
    
Net profit for the year and total 

recognised income - 2,473 2,473 

                           

Balance as at 31 December 2009 

             

87,486 23,506 110,992 
                                        
    
Balance as at 1 January 2010 87,486 23,506 110,992 
    
Transfer of retained earnings of 

the legal successor of the Bank 19,003 (19,003) - 
Net profit for the year and total 

recognised income - 2,488 2,488 

                           

Balance as at 31 December 2010 

             

106,489 6,991 113,480 

                                        

    
 

As at 1 January 2009 the retained earnings in amount of BAM 19,003 thousand relate to retained 
earnings of the legal successor of the Bank, the Investment bank of the Federation of Bosnia and 
Herzegovina. 

As disclosed in Note 24, on 10 June  2010 the Assembly of the Bank adopted the Decision on 
transfer of the retained earnings of the Investment bank of the FBiH in total amount of BAM 
19,003 thousand to the owner’s capital of the Bank. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accounting policies and other notes on pages 9 to 53 form an integral part of these financial 
statements. 
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For the year ended 31 December  

Statement of cash flows 

  2010 2009 
 Note BAM’000  BAM ’000  
Cash flow from operating activities    
Profit before tax  2,488 2,473 
Adjustments for:    

Depreciation and amortization  401 376 
Impairment losses and provisions 10 750 1,307 
Provisions for employee benefits  25 304 
Write-off of foreclosed assets  - 97 
Write-off of tangible assets  30 - 

                
Cash flow from operating activities before 

changes in operating assets and liabilities 

             

 3,694 4,557 
                
(Increase)/decrease in operating assets 

             
   

Obligatory reserve with the Central bank  (576) 4,551 
Loans to banks  4,360 5,897 
Loans to customers       (10,450) (3,657) 
Accrued interest and other assets  41 11 
Corporate profit tax prepayment  - 218 
    
Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities    
Current accounts and deposits from customers  5,457 (6,635) 
Other liabilities  11,343 9,518 
                
 

             

Net cash inflow from operating activities   13,869 14,460 
                

Investing activities 
             

   

Purchase of property and equipment   (398) 
                

(198) 
Purchase of intangible assets  (11) (49) 
                             

Net cash outflow from investing activities  (409) 
                

(247) 
                             
Financing activities    
(Repayment)/proceeds from borrowings, net  (107) (482) 
                
 

             

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities  (107) (482) 
                
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 

             
 13,353 13,731 

    
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of 

period 13 57,046 43,315 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 13 70,399 57,046 
                            

 

The accounting policies and other notes on pages 9 to 53 form an integral part of these financial 
statements.  
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Notes to the financial statements (forming part of the financial 
statements) 
1 Reporting entity 

1.1 Foundation 

Development Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereafter “the Bank”) was established by the 
Law on the Development Bank of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina (“Official Gazette 
number 37/08). 

The Bank’s headquartered in Igmanska 1, Sarajevo. The Bank is 100%-owned by the Federation 
of Bosnia and Herzegovina. 

In compliance with the Law and the Statute of the Bank, bodies of the Bank are: the Assembly 
(consisting of the Government of the FBiH), the Supervisory Board, which consists of 7 
members, the Management Board, which consists of 4 members and the Audit Committee which 
consists of 5 members. 

The Bank has organizational components – branch offices in Mostar, Bihać, Zenica, Orašje and 
Livno (in registration process). 

1.2 Goals 

The goals of the Bank are encouragement of economic development and overall social 
development and the encouragement of sustainable growth to the territory of the Federation of 
Bosnia and Herzegovina, relating to the financial and general social goals defined by the Law. 

1.3 Activity 

Corporate loan and guarantee approval are the key activities of the Bank either directly or through 
other banks, in order to support the local economy, regional development and employment. The 
Bank performs credit operations in the name and on behalf of the Bank (from capital, collected 
deposits and borrowings), as well as in the name and on behalf of the Federation BiH, on which 
behalf it manages its domestic and foreign funds aimed for development projects, as well as 
receives cash deposits and takes loans, as a function of financing development projects.  
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2 Basis of preparation 

2.1 Statement of compliance 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting regulations for 
Development Bank of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina defined in the Decision on 
criteria of supervision of Development Bank of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina 
(“Decision”). 

The Bank’s operations are subject to the Law on Accounting and Auditing of the Federation of 
Bosnia and Herzegovina, Banking Law and the Decision which regulates financial reporting of 
the Bank. The Decision is enacted by the Government of the FBiH as proposed by the Banking 
Agency of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina (“the Agency”) which is the central 
monitoring institution of the banking system in the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina 
(“FBiH”).   

Although based on International Financial Reporting Standarads (“IFRS”) the statutory reporting 
requirements in accordance with which these financial statements have been prepared differ in a 
number of important aspects from IFRS. Accordingly these financial statements which have been 
prepared in accordance with statutory reporting requirements in Federation of Bosnia and 
Herzegovina are nor equivalent to, and do not purport to be financial statements prepared in 
accordance with IFRS.  

The principal accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements are 
summarised below. Where specific accounting policies are aligned with accounting principles set 
out in IFRS, reference may be made to certain Standards in describing the accounting policies of 
the Bank; unless otherwise stated, these references are to Standards applicable at 31 December 
2010. 

In addition to significant differences in respect of the required disclosures and presentation, 
important differences relating to recognition and measurement between IFRS and accounting 
policies of the Agency, as stated in the Decision are as follows: 

• The Bank's management estimates specific allowances for the impairment of financial 
instruments, in particular regarding loans and receivables, in accordance with the Agency’s 
regulations. Such a policy may result in significant departures from the amounts which would 
be determined, if the allowances for the impairment of loans and receivables were estimated 
based on discounted expected future cash flows by using the original effective interest rate, as 
is required under IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement." 

• The Agency requires from banks to recognize impairment losses in the income statement, on 
assets not separately identified as impaired using the prescribed rate of 2%. The Bank has 
made portfolio-based provisions of BAM 2,177 thousand (2009.: BAM 2,593 thousand) 
carried in the balance sheet in compliance with these regulations and has recognised income 
from release of such provisions of BAM 416 thousand within the net charge for impairment 
losses for the year (2009.: charge of BAM 125 thousand). Such a policy may result in a 
significant deviation from an IFRS-based methodology for measuring collective impairment 
which should ensure that only losses “incurred but not reported” (“IBNR”) should be 
recognised.  IBNR represents the situation where the losses have been incurred but it is not 
yet evident which individual financial assets are impaired, and is calculated by applying an 
estimated loss rate for an estimated emergence period to the balance of unimpaired loans.  
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2 Basis of preparation (continued) 

2.1 Statement of compliance (continued) 

• Suspended interest represents the accrued, but uncollected interest payments on assets which 
are classified as impaired assets (i.e., assets classified as sub-standard, doubtful and/or lost). 
Upon the classification of risk-bearing assets as impaired assets, the Bank writes down the 
full amount of the accrued but unpaid interest. The Bank ceases to accrue further unpaid 
interest amounts on the impaired assets in its accounting records, and the accruals of the 
interest amounts due are booked on its off-balance sheet records, up to the moment in which 
the principal is fully collected. The only exception to this practice may occur in an instance 
in which the impaired assets have been secured by first-class or quality collateral, and are 
currently in the process of being collected. Such policy is not in accordance with IAS 18 
"Revenue" and IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" which 
require revenue from interest on impaired loans to be recognized using the effective interest 
method. 

The Bank’s financial statements were authorized for issue by the Management Board on 9 
March 2011. 

2.2 Basis of measurement 

The financial statements are prepared under historical cost convention except for loans and 
receivables which are presented at amortised cost, less impairment allowance, where applicable. 

2.3 Functional and presentation currency  

The financial statements are presented in Bosnian Convertible Marks (“BAM”), which is the 
functional currency. Amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand (unless otherwise stated).   

The Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina (“CB BiH”) implemented a currency board 
arrangement aligning BAM to EURO at an exchange rate of EUR 1: BAM 1.95583 throughout 
2010 and 2009. This is expected to continue in the foreseeable future. 

2.4 Use of estimates and judgements  

In preparing the financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities 
and disclosures of commitments and contingencies at the balance sheet date, as well as amounts 
of income and expense for the period.  The estimates and associated assumptions are based on 
historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances and information available at the date of the preparation of the financial 
statements, the result of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.  Actual results may 
differ from these estimates.   

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision 
affects only that period or in the period of revision and future periods if the revision affects both 
current and future periods. 

Judgements made by management in the application of applicable standards that have significant 
effects on the financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in 
the next year are discussed in Note 5.   
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3 Significant accounting policies 

The principal accounting policies adopted in preparing these financial statements are listed 
below. These policies were applied continuously throughout all presented years, unless 
otherwise indicated.  

3.1 Foreign currency transactions 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange 
rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from 
the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of 
monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income 
statement. Non-monetary assets and items that are measured in terms of historical cost in foreign 
currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and are not 
retranslated at the balance sheet date.  

Exchange rates: 

 31 December 2010 31 December 2009 
 BAM BAM 
   
USD 1.472764 1.364088 
EUR 1.955830 1.955830 
   

3.2 Interest income and expense 

Interest income and expense are recognised in the income statement as they accrue, taking into 
account the effective yield of the asset or liability or an applicable floating rate, except for 
interest on non-performing assets, which is suspended and recognised when collected. Interest 
income and expense include the amortisation of any discount or premium or other differences 
between the initial carrying amount of an interest bearing instrument and its amount at maturity 
calculated on an effective interest rate basis. Origination fees are included in the calculation of 
effective interest. 

3.3 Commission and fee income 

Commission and fee income comprises mainly fees receivable for agency activities, from 
customers for guarantees, letters of credit, domestic and foreign payments and other services 
provided by the Bank, where the fee is credited to income when the related service is performed.  

3.4 Lease payments 

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis 
over the term of the lease. 

3.5 Income tax 

According to Article 1 of the Law on Development Bank of the Federation of Bosnia and 
Herzegovina, the Bank is not subject to corporate profit tax. 
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3 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

3.6 Financial instruments 

Classification 

The Bank classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: loans and receivables 
and other financial liabilities. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial 
assets and liabilities were acquired. The Management determines the classification of financial 
instruments after initial recognition and re-evaluates this classification at each reporting date. 

Loans and receivables 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 
that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables arise when the Bank provides 
money to a debtor with no intention of trading with the receivable and include placements with 
and loans and advances to other banks and loans and advances to customers. 

Other financial liabilities  

Other financial liabilities comprise all other financial liabilities. 

Recognition 

Loans and receivables and other financial liabilities are recognised when advanced to borrowers 
or received from lenders.   

Initial and subsequent measurement 

Financial instruments are measured initially at the consideration given.   

Loans and receivables and other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised 
cost.  

Derecognition 

The Bank derecognises financial assets (in full or part) when the contractual rights to receive 
cash flows from the financial instrument have expired or when it loses control over the 
contractual rights on those financial assets.  

This occurs when the Bank transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to 
another business entity or when the rights are realised, surrendered or have expired.   

The Bank derecognises financial liabilities only when the financial liability ceases to exist, ie 
when it is discharged, cancelled or has expired. If the terms of a financial liability change, the 
Bank will cease recognising that liability and will instantaneously recognise a new financial 
liability, with new terms and conditions. 
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3 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

3.6 Financial instruments (continued) 

Impairment of financial assets 

Loans and receivables  

The Bank is obliged to review financial assets at each balance sheet date to determine whether 
there is objective evidence of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset’s recoverable 
amount is estimated.   

Loans and advances are presented net of impairment provisions for uncollectibility. Specific 
impairment provisions are made against the carrying amount of loans and advances that are 
identified as being impaired based on regular reviews of outstanding balances.   

Impaired financial assets are graded into categories according to their deemed recoverability, 
which is based on the level of overdue receivables, on an assessment of the borrower’s financial 
position, and on the quality of any collateral secured. Provisions are then determined by 
applying provisioning rates, within the range prescribed by the Decision, to the outstanding 
amount.  

In line with the Decision the Bank calculates, collective impairment provision for performing 
assets at a prescribed rate of 2%. 

An increase in impairment provisions is recognised in the income statement. 

When a loan is known to be uncollectible, all the necessary legal procedures have been 
completed, and the final loss has been determined, the loan is written off directly through 
impairment provision in amount of 100% of the amount receivable. The write-off of receivables 
is made based on court decisions, upon previous of the Supervisory Board. If in a subsequent 
period the amount of impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be linked objectively to an 
event occurring after the write-off, the write-off or provision is reversed through the income 
statement. 

Specific financial instruments 

1) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances on hand, cash deposited with Central bank 
BiH, placements with other banks with original maturities up to three months and items in 
course of collection. 

2) Loans and advances to banks 

Loans and advances to banks are classified as loans and receivables and are carried at amortised 
cost less impairment losses.  

3) Loans and advances to customers 

Loans and advances to customers are presented at amortised cost net of impairment allowances 
to reflect the estimated recoverable amounts.  
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3 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

3.6 Financial instruments (continued) 

4) Borrowings 

Borrowings are recognised initially at consideration received from lenders. Subsequent to initial 
recognition, borrowings are stated at amortised cost with any difference between proceeds (net 
of transaction costs) and redemption value being recognised in the income statement over the 
period of the borrowings on an effective interest basis.   

5) Transaction accounts and deposits from customers 

Transaction accounts and deposits are classified as other liabilities and are initially measured at 
consideration paid to customers. 

3.7 Tangible assets 

Tangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation or impairment losses.  

Depreciation is provided on all assets except land and assets in the course of construction on a 
straight line basis at prescribed rates designed to write off the cost over the estimated useful lives 
of the assets.  The following estimated useful lives are used: 

  
Computers  3 years 
Furniture and equipment 5 years 
Motor vehicles 5 years 
Buildings  33 years 
  

Depreciation method and useful lives are reassessed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each 
reporting date.   

Regular maintenance expenditure is directly charged against operating profit. Maintenance 
expenditure is capitalised in exceptional cases where maintenance results in an enlargement or 
substantial improvement of the respective assets (Note 18). 

3.8 Intangible assets 

Intangible assets acquired by the Bank are stated at historical cost less accumulated amortisation 
and impairment losses.  Expenditure on development activities is capitalised if all requirements 
of IAS 38 are satisfied.  

Amortization is provided on all intangible assets except assets in the course of construction on a 
straight line basis at prescribed rates designed to write off the cost over the estimated useful lives 
of the assets. The following estimated useful lives are used: 

Software 5 years 

Amortization method and useful lives are reassessed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each 
reporting date. 
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3 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

3.9 Impairment of non-financial assets 

The carrying amounts of the Bank’s non-financial assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date 
to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the 
asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. 

An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-
generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the income 
statement. 

The recoverable amount of other assets is the greater of their value in use and fair value less cost 
to sell.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present 
value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of 
money and the risks specific to the asset.  For an asset that does not generate largely independent 
cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the 
asset belongs.  

An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the 
recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying 
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of 
depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. 

3.10 Employment Benefits  

Short-term benefits 

On behalf of its employees, the Bank pays pension and health insurance which is calculated on 
the gross salary paid, as well as tax on salaries which are calculated on the net salary paid. The 
Bank pays the above contributions into the state pension and health funds according to statutory 
rates during the course of the year. In addition, meal allowances, transport allowances and 
vacation bonuses are paid in accordance with local legislation. These expenses are recorded in 
the income statement in the period in which the salary expense is incurred.  

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognised as an expense 
in the income statement as incurred.  

Long-term benefits: retirement severance payments and early retirement bonuses 

The Bank pays to its employees retirement severance benefits upon retirement in an amount of 
six employee’s salaries received in the last six months or six average salaries at the Bank’s level 
in last six months, depending on what is more favorable for the employee. 

The obligation and costs of these benefits are determined by using a projected unit credit 
method. The projected unit credit method considers each period of service as giving rise to an 
additional unit of benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final 
obligation. The obligation is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows using a 
discount rate that is similar to the estimated interest rate on government bonds. 
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3 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

3.11 Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when the Bank has a present legal or constructive obligation as a 
result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits 
will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation 
can be made, or as required by law in the case of provisions for unidentified impairment of off-
balance-sheet credit risk exposures. 

Provisions for liabilities and charges are maintained at the level that the Bank's management 
considers sufficient for absorption of incurred losses. The management determines the 
sufficiency of provisions on the basis of insight into specific items, current economic 
circumstances, risk characteristics of certain transaction categories, as well as other relevant 
factors. 

Provisions are released only for such expenditure in respect of which provisions are recognised 
at inception. If the outflow of economic benefits to settle the obligations is no longer probable, 
the provision is reversed.  

3.12 Owner’s capital 

Owner’s capital consists of one share of the Federation of BiH and represents the capital of the 
legal predecessor of the Bank, the Investment bank of the FBiH, taken over by the Bank on its 
inception. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Law on Development Bank of the Federation of Bosnia 
and Herzegovina, Article 3, the capital of the Bank should be increased by BAM 400 million 
from the budget of Government of the FBiH in equal instalments in the next four years, starting 
from 2008 to 2011. 

Up to 31 December 2010 the Government has not made capital injection in the above stated 
contracted dynamics and amounts. 

Capital management is explained in Note 4.6. 

3.13 Off-balance sheet commitments and contingent liabilities 

In the ordinary course of business, the Bank enters into credit-related commitments which are 
recorded in off-balance-sheet accounts and primarily comprise guarantees, letters of credit and 
undrawn loan commitments. Such financial commitments are recorded in the Bank’s balance 
sheet if and when they become payable. 

3.14 Funds managed for and on behalf of third parties 

The Bank manages significant funds for and on behalf of the Government of the FBiH (Ministry 
of Finance, Ministry of Development, Entrepreneurship and Craft and Ministry of Agriculture, 
Water Management and Forestry and Ministry of environment and tourism) and the Federal 
Employment Agency. These amounts do not represent the Bank’s assets and are excluded from 
the Bank’s balance sheet. Income and expenses from such operations are charged to the principal 
and the Bank does not bear any liabilities and risks. For these services, the Bank charges fees. 
For details refer to Note 26. 

3.15 Comparative data 

Where necessary, comparative information have been reclassified to achieve consistency in 
disclosure with current year figures. 
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4 Financial risk management 

The Bank’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks; credit risk, liquidity risk and 
market risk. Market risk includes currency risk, interest rate and other price risk.  

The Bank still has not established an integrated system of risk management by introducing a set 
of policies and procedures for analysis, evaluation, acceptance and risk management. Risk taking 
is core to the financial business, and the operational risks are an inevitable consequence of being 
in business.  

The Management Board has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the 
Bank’s risk management framework. 

Risk management is carried out by the Bank’s departments in charge for individual risks under 
policies suggested by the Management Board, and approved by the Supervisory Board.  

Risk steering and risk controlling processes are adjusted in a timely manner to reflect changes in 
the market environment.  

4.1 Credit risk 

The Bank is exposed to credit risk which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay 
amounts in full when due. Such risks are continuously monitored and are subject to regular 
reviews, at least on a quarterly basis.   

4.1.1 Risk limit control and mitigation policies 

The credit risk is the most significant risk which the Bank faces in the course of its operations.  
Management therefore carefully manages its exposure to credit risk. Credit exposures arise 
principally through lending activities resulting with loans and advances to customers. There is 
also credit risk in off-balance-sheet financial instruments, such as loan commitments.  

The management and control of the credit risk is responsibility of the Project Analysis and 
Evaluation Department of the Bank, Credit Department and Funds Management Department. 

Exposure to credit risk is managed through regular analysis of the ability of customers and 
potential customers to meet interest and capital repayment obligations and by changing these 
lending limits where appropriate. Exposure to credit risk is also partly mitigated by obtaining 
collateral and corporate and personal guarantees. 

(a) Collateral 

With a view to minimising credit risk, the Bank applies the Decision on definition, evaluation 
and treatment of collateral for loan and potential placement security and secures its credit 
exposures by taking one or more of the following instruments:   

• cash, 
• bank and corporate guarantees, 
• bills of exchange and unconditional guarantees, issued by the responsible authorities as 

defined in the Decision; 
• mortgages over properties; 
• pledges over business assets such as equipment, inventory and accounts receivable. 



Development Bank of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Financial statements for the year 2010 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

 19 

4     Financial risk management (continued) 

4.1 Credit risk (continued) 

4.1.1  Risk limit control and mitigation policies (continued) 

(b) Loans-related contingencies 

The primary purpose of these instruments is to ensure that funds are available to a customer as 
required. Guarantees and letters of credit carry the same credit risk as loans and are secured with 
similar collateral as loans to customers. 

4.1.2  Credit risk management and impairment and provision policies 

The Bank accounts for counterparty risks arising from the loan portfolio by making allowances 
for impaired loans. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment 
losses are incurred if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or 
more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a “loss event”) and that loss 
event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group 
of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. The Bank assesses at each balance sheet date 
whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. 

In accordance with the minimum standards for credit risk management and bank assets 
classifications as stated in the Decision, loans and advances and risk-bearing off-balance sheet 
items are classified into the following categories with the following rates for impairment: 

Bank’s rating Category description 
Prescribed 

provisioning rates 

   A Performing assets 2% 
B Standard monitoring 5% – 15% 
C Special monitoring 16% –  40% 

D + E Impaired assets  41% –  100% 

The classification of loan and receivables and risk-bearing off-balance-sheet items is made in 
accordance with the Decision. 

The table below shows the amount of the impairment provision for each of the Bank's rating 
categories: 

 2010 

Bank’s rating 

Loans to 
banks 

BAM ‘000 

Impairment 
provision  

BAM ‘000 

Loans to 
customers  
BAM ‘000 

Impairment 
provision  

BAM ‘000 

Other 
assets* 

BAM ‘000 

Impairment 
provision  

BAM ‘000 
       
Performing assets 2,474 50 98,797 1,975 74,843 6 
Standard monitoring 962 54 68,933 4,417 198 14 
Special monitoring - - 7,404 1,691 - - 
Impaired assets - - 2,947 1,691 - - 
                                                                            

Total 

               

3,436 104 178,081 9,774 75,041 20 
                                                                                    

* Other assets include current accounts with other banks, obligatory reserve with the Central bank, 
placements with banks, accrued interest and other assets. 
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4.     Financial risk management (continued) 

4.1 Credit risk (continued) 

4.1.2  Credit risk management and impairment and provision policies (continued) 

 2009 

Bank’s rating 

Loans to 
banks 

BAM ‘000 

Impairment 
provision  

BAM ‘000 

Loans to 
customers  
BAM ‘000 

Impairment 
provision  

BAM ‘000 

Other 
assets* 

BAM ‘000 

Impairment 
provision  

BAM ‘000 
       
Performing assets 6,135 123 107,586 2,152 60,936 7 
Standard monitoring 1,661 111 47,662 3,011 227 15 
Special monitoring - - 9,427 2,207 - - 
Impaired assets - - 3,423 1,890 - - 
                                                                            

Total 

               

7,796 234 168,098 9,260 61,163 22 
                                                                                    

* Other assets include current accounts with other banks, obligatory reserve with the Central bank, 
placements with banks, corporate profit tax prepayment, accrued interest and other assets. 

 

The Bank’s policy prescribes the review of individual financial exposures that are above 
materiality thresholds at least quarterly or more regularly when circumstances require so. 
Impairment allowances on individually assessed accounts are determined by an evaluation of the 
incurred loss at balance-sheet date on a case-by-case basis, and are applied to all individually 
significant accounts. Besides the days in arrears, the assessment normally encompasses collateral 
held (including re-confirmation of its enforceability) and the anticipated receipts for that 
individual account. 
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4.     Financial risk management (continued) 

4.1 Credit risk (continued) 

4.1.3 Maximum exposure to credit risk before collateral held or other credit enhancement 

 

Maximum exposure 

2010 2009 

 BAM '000 BAM '000 
Balance sheet  exposure   
Current accounts with other banks  70,359 57,004 
Obligatory reserve with the Central bank 4,181 3,605 
Loans to banks 3,436 7,796 
Loans to customers 178,081 168,098 
Accrued interest and other assets 501 554 
Total balance sheet exposure to credit risk                
 

               
256,558 237,057 

                
Off-balance exposure 

               

Loan commitments 4,436 8,281 
Financial guarantees and letters of credit 14,609 25,982 
                
Total off-balance exposure to credit risk  

               
19,045 34,263 

                

Total 

               

275,603 271,320 

 
                                                                                                  

 

For on-balance-sheet assets, the exposures set out above are based on gross carrying amounts. 

The above table represents a worst case scenario of credit risk exposure to the Bank as at 31 
December 2010 and 31 December 2009, without taking into account any collateral held or other 
credit enhancements attached. 

The Bank holds collateral against loans and advances to customers in the form of mortgage 
interests over property, other security over assets and guarantees. Estimates of collateral value 
are based on the value assessed by the authorized expert witnesses during the loan approval, 
which is checked by the Bank’s legal department and risk assessment department. The final 
assessment of the acceptability of the collateral value is made by the Credit Committee. The 
Bank periodically re-evaluates collateral. 
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4      Financial risk management (continued) 

4.1 Credit risk (continued) 

4.1.4 Assets exposed to credit risk 

Loans and advances are summarized as follows: 

 
 31 December 2010  
BAM ‘000    

 
Loans to 

banks 
Private 
entities 

Public 
entities 

Individuals 
and crafts 

Not-profit 
organizations 

 
Non-financial 
organizations Total  

        
Performing assets  2,474 79,989 16,711 2,007 90 - 101,271 
Standard monitoring  962 64,385 3,380 1,168 - - 69,895 
Special monitoring - 7,284 - 120 - - 7,404 
Impaired assets  - 971 1,923 53 - - 2,947 
                                                                                           

 

               

3,436 152,629 22,014 3,348 90 - 181,517 
                                                                                                                                                        

 
 

31 December 2009  
BAM ‘000    

 
Loans to 

banks 
Private 
entities 

Public 
entities 

Individuals 
and crafts 

Not-profit 
organizations 

 
Non-financial 
organizations Total  

        
Performing assets  6,135 95,871 9,081 2,366 150 119 113,722 
Standard monitoring  1,661 39,341 7,438 882 - - 49,322 
Special monitoring - 9,332 - 95 - - 9,427 
Impaired assets  - 1,309 2,020 94 - - 3,423 
                                                                                           

 

               

7,796 145,853 18,539 3,437 150 119 175,894 
                                                                                                                                                        

 

Information disclosed in the above tables is presented in gross amounts. 
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4.    Financial risk management (continued) 

4.1 Credit risk (continued) 

4.1.5 Concentration of credit risk  

The Bank monitors concentrations of credit risk by economic sector and by geographic location. 
Risk concentration in gross amount of balance sheet exposure expressed by economic sector is 
as follows:  

  
 

2010 
 

2009 
 BAM ’000  BAM ’000  
   
Banks 3,436 7,796 
              
Legal entities 

             
  

Manufacturing 90,406 98,242 
Construction 7,101 12,058 
Public administration and defence 16,170 8,597 
Agriculture 18,337 6,728 
Trade 8,648 7,133 
Transport and communications 5,586 3,604 
Tourism and catering 3,185 2,641 
Other financial institutions 1,316 2,461 
Business services - 184 
Other 23,984 23,013 
              
Total lending to legal entities 

             
174,733 164,661 

              
Individuals and crafts 

             
  

General consumption 390 558 
Housing loans 739 901 
Crafts 2,219 1,978 
              
Total lending to individuals and crafts  

             
3,348 3,437 

              
Total lending 

             
181,517 175,894 
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4.    Financial risk management (continued) 

4.1. Credit risk (continued) 

4.1.5 Concentration of credit risk (continued) 

Geographic risk concentrations of the loan portfolio mainly relate to the region of Bosnia and 
Herzegovina. Risk concentration by geographic location in gross amount of balance sheet 
exposure is as follows: 
 Bosnia and 

Herzegovina 
OECD 

countries 
Non-OECD 

countries Total 
Current accounts with other banks  12,988 57,371 - 70,359 
Obligatory reserves with the Central bank 4,181 - - 4,181 
Loans to banks 3,436 - - 3,436 
Loans to customers 178,081 - - 178,081 
Accrued interest and other assets 501 - - 501 
As at 31 December 2010 199,187 57,371 - 256,558 
As at 31 December 2009 190,012 47,045 - 237,057 
     
In order to provide equal development of all areas of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina, 
the Bank takes into account concentrations of credit risk by the cantons.  

Geographical concentration of loan portfolio by cantons in gross amount by cantons is as 
follows: 

Cantons 
31. December 

2010 
31. December  

2009 
 BAM ’000  BAM ’000  
   

Sarajevo Canton 66,314 68,025 
Tuzla Canton 21,192 26,044 
Hercegovina-Neretva Canton 29,843 19,954 
Central Bosnia Canton 12,799 14,956 
West Herzegovina Canton 12,525 11,849 
Bosnian-Podrinje Canton 8,011 10,864 
Canton 10 7,632 8,031 
Zenica-Doboj Canton 11,291 6,599 
Una-Sana Canton 3,331 2,970 
Posavina Canton 1,846 1,251 
Republic of Srpska and District of Brcko 6,733 5,351 
              
Total lending 

             
181,517 175,894 

                           

The structure of the loan portfolio is regularly reviewed within the Loan analysis and evaluation 
Department and Credit Department in order to identify potential events which could have an 
impact on large areas of the loan portfolio (common risk factors) and if necessary limit the 
exposure toward certain sectors of the economy. 
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4.    Financial risk management (continued) 

4.2. Market risk 

The Bank is exposed to market risks, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of 
a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risks arise from 
open positions in interest rate, foreign currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to 
general and specific market movements and changes in the level of volatility of market rates or 
prices such as interest rates, credit spreads, foreign exchange rates and equity prices.  

The Management Board sets limits and guidelines for monitoring and mitigating of market risks, 
which is regularly monitored. 

4.2.1  Foreign exchange risk 

Exposure to currency risk arises from credit, deposit-taking and trading activities and is 
controlled on a daily basis in accordance with legal and internal limits for each currency, as well 
as in total amounts for assets and liabilities denominated in or linked to foreign currencies. 

Treasury department is responsible for daily management of the Bank’s currency position in 
accordance with legal and internal regulations. 

In order to manage foreign exchange rate risk more efficiently, Bank monitors economic and 
other business changes in the environment in order to predict possible changes in foreign 
currency activities, exchange rates, currencies and risk. 

The following table summarizes the Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at 
31 December 2010. The table includes the Bank’s assets and liabilities at carrying amounts 
categorized by currency. 
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4.    Financial risk management (continued) 

4.2.1  Foreign exchange risk (continued) 

Concentrations of currency risk of assets and liabilities 

The Bank had the following significant currency positions: 

 
As at  
31 December 2010 EURO  

EURO 
linked 

EURO 
total USD  

USD  
linked  

USD 
 total BAM  Total 

 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 
Assets         
Cash and current accounts 
with other banks 53,511 - 53,511 3,873 - 3,873 13,015 70,399 

Obligatory reserve with 
the Central bank - - - - - - 4,181 4,181 

Loans to banks - - - - - - 3,332 3,332 
Loans to customers - - - 2,072 - 2,072 166,235 168,307 
Accrued interest and other 
assets 1 - 1 - - - 472 473 

Property, equipment and 
intangible assets - - - - - - 5,173 5,173 

                                                                                            

Total assets 

             

53,512 - 53,512 5,945 - 5,945 192,408 251,865 
                                                                                            

Liabilities and equity 

             

        
Current accounts and 
deposits from customers 21,191 - 21,191 2,141 - 2,141 54,991 78,323 

Borrowings 1,106 - 1,106 4,050 - 4,050 - 5,156 
Accrued interest and other 
liabilities 3,795 - 3,795 1 - 1 49,959 53,755 

Provision for liabilities 
and charges - - - - - - 1,151 1,151 

Owner’s capital and 
reserves - - - - - - 113,480 113,480 

                                                                                            

Total liabilities and 
equity 

             

26,092 - 26,092 6,192 - 6,192 219,581 251,865 
                                                                                            

Net foreign exchange 
position 

             

27,420 - 27,420 (247) - (247) (27,173) - 
                                                                                                         

 

The local currency (BAM) is pegged to EUR under a currency board arrangement.  
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4.    Financial risk management (continued) 

4.2.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued) 

 
As at  
31 December 2009 EURO  

EURO 
linked 

EURO 
total USD  

USD  
linked  

USD 
 total BAM  Total 

 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 
Assets         
Cash and current accounts 
with other banks 44,760 - 44,760 2,298 - 2,298 9,988 57,046 

Obligatory reserve with 
the Central bank - - - - - - 3,605 3,605 

Loans to banks - 39 39 - 24 24 7,499 7,562 
Loans to customers - 109 109 3,744 163 3,907 154,822 158,838 
Accrued interest and other 
assets 1 - 1 - - - 523 524 

Property, equipment and 
intangible assets - - - - - - 5,195 5,195 

                                                                                            

Total assets 

             

44,761 148 44,909 6,042 187 6,229 181,632 232,770 
                                                                                            

Liabilities and equity 

             

        
Current accounts and 
deposits from customers 19,687 - 19,687 3,941 - 3,941 49,238 72,866 

Borrowings 1,171 - 1,171 4,092 - 4,092 - 5,263 
Accrued interest and other 
liabilities 5,341 - 5,341 1 - 1 37,070 42,412 

Provision for liabilities 
and charges - - - - - - 1,237 1,237 

Owner’s capital and 
reserves - - - - - - 110,992 110,992 

                                                                                            

Total liabilities and 
equity 

             

26,199 - 26,199 8,034 - 8,034 198,537 232,770 
                                                                                            

Net foreign exchange 
position 

             

18,562 148 18,710 (1,992) 187 (1,805) (16,905) - 
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4.2   Financial risk management (continued) 

4.2.2  Interest rate risk 

The Bank’s activities are affected by changes in interest rates in that interest bearing assets and 
liabilities mature, or their interest rates are changed, at different times or in different amounts. 

The majority of loans and receivables to companies and individuals are initially contracted at 
fixed interest rates. These financial instruments are classified as instruments that bear fixed 
interest rates while the remaining are classified as financial instruments that bear a variable 
interest rate. The Bank does not pay any interest on current accounts and deposits from 
customers. The Supervisory Board decides on changes of interest rates upon the Management 
Board proposal. 

Interest sensitivity of assets and liabilities 

The tables below summarize the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risks at year end. Included in 
the table are the Bank’s assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, determined as the earlier of 
contractual repricing or maturity dates. Assets and liabilities on which interest rates are not 
applied are shown within “Non-interest bearing” category.  

 
 
As at 31 December 
2010 

Non 
interest 
bearing 

Up to 1 
month 

1  to 3 
months 

3 months  
to 1 

 year 
1  to 5 

year 
Over 5 

years Total 

Amounts 
subject 
to fixed 

rates 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 

Assets         
Cash  and current accounts 
with other banks 40 70,359 - - - - 70,399 - 

Obligatory reserve with 
the Central bank - 4,181 - - - - 4,181 - 

Loans to banks - 270 356 1,257 1,404 45 3,332 3,243 

Loans to customers - 4,396 8,833 40,474 96,669 17,935 168,307 164,500 
Accrued interest and other 
assets 473 - - - - - 473 - 

Property, equipment and 
intangible assets 5,173 - - - - - 5,173 - 
                                                                                            
Total assets 

             
5,686 79,206 9,189 41,731 98,073 17,980 251,865 167,743 

                                                                                            
Liabilities and equity 

             
        

Current accounts and 
deposits from customers 78,323 - - - - - 78,323 - 

Borrowings 1,106 - 184 184 1,473 2,209 5,156 4,050 
Accrued interest and other 
liabilities 53,755 - - - - - 53,755 - 

Provision for liabilities 
and charges 1,151 - - - - - 1,151 - 

Owner’s capital and 
reserves 113,480 - - - - - 113,480 - 
                                                                                            

Total liabilities and 
equity 

             

247,815 - 184 184 1,473 2,209 251,865 4,050 
                                                                                            

Interest rate gap 
             

(242,129) 79,206 9,005 41,547 96,600 15,771 - 163,693 
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4     Financial risk management (continued) 

4.2.2  Interest rate risk (continued) 

 
 
As at 31 December 
2009 

Non 
interest 
bearing 

Up to 1 
month 

1  to 3 
months 

3 months  
to 1 

 year 
1  to 5 

year 
Over 5 

years Total 

Amounts 
subject 
to fixed 

rates 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 

Assets         
Cash  and current accounts 
with other banks 42 57,004 - - - - 57,046 - 

Obligatory reserve with 
the Central bank - 3,605 - - - - 3,605 3,605 

Loans to banks - 426 857 3,018 3,103 158 7,562 6,666 
Loans to customers - 4,106 7,474 36,893 98,723 11,642 158,838 149,114 
Accrued interest and other 
assets 524 - - - - - 524 - 

Property, equipment and 
intangible assets 5,195 - - - - - 5,195 - 
                                                                                            
Total assets 

             
5,761 65,141 8,331 39,911 101,826 11,800 232,770 159,385 

                                                                                            
Liabilities and equity 

             
        

Current accounts and 
deposits from customers 72,866 - - - - - 72,866 - 

Borrowings 1,171 - 171 170 1,364 2,387 5,263 4,092 
Accrued interest and other 
liabilities 42,412 - - - - - 42,412 - 

Provision for liabilities 
and charges 1,237 - - - - - 1,237 - 

Owner’s capital and 
reserves 110,992 - - - - - 110,992 - 
                                                                                            

Total liabilities and 
equity 

             

228,678 - 171 170 1,364 2,387 232,770 4,092 
                                                                                            

Interest rate gap 
             

(222,917) 65,141 8,160 39,741 100,462 9,413 - 155,293  
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4     Financial risk management (continued) 

4.2.2 Interest rate risk (continued) 
 

The following is a summary of average interest rates at the year end on the Bank's major 
financial assets and liabilities. 

 
 Average interest rates 
   
 31 December 

2010 
31 December 

2009 
 % % 
   
Obligatory reserve with the Central bank 0.40 0.50 
Placements with banks in EUR 0.20 0.44 
Placements with banks in USD 0.18 0.14 
Loans to banks 2.01 1.94 
Loans to customers 4.67 4.70 
   

Current accounts and deposits from customers Non interest 
bearing 

Non interest 
bearing 

Borrowings  1.75 1.75 
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4      Financial risk management (continued) 

4.3. Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk arises in the funding of the Bank’s activities and in the management of its 
positions. The Bank consolidates its operations in respect of liquidity risk in accordance with 
applicable decrees and internal policies aimed at maintenance of liquidity reserves, 
harmonisation of assets and liabilities with targeted liquidity indicators and liquidity limits.  

The Bank has limited access to funding sources. Funds are raised through a limited number of 
instruments, including various types of deposits from the Government of the FBiH and Federal 
Employment Agency, deposits from legal entities as collateral in order to secure collection, 
borrowings and equity. This decreases the flexibility of funding sources, and increases 
dependence on payments of deposits and capital by the Government of the FBiH. 

The Bank strives to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the 
use of liabilities with a range of maturities. The Bank continually assesses liquidity risk by 
identifying and monitoring changes in funding required to meet business goals and targets. In 
addition, the Bank holds a portfolio of liquid assets as part of its liquidity risk management 
strategy. 

The following tables show the remaining contractual maturities of the Bank’s assets and 
liabilities: 

As at  
31 December 2010 

Up to 1 
month 

1 to 3 
months 

3 
months 

to 1 
year 

1 to 5 
years 

Over 5 
years Total 

 BAM 
’000  

BAM 
’000  

BAM 
’000  

BAM 
’000  

BAM 
’000  

BAM 
’000  

Assets       
Cash and current accounts with other 
banks 70,399 - - - - 70,399 

Obligatory reserve with the Central 
bank 4,181 - - - - 4,181 
Loans to banks 270 356 1,257 1,404 45 3,332 
Loans to customers 4,396 8,833 38,921 97,925 18,232 168,307 
Accrued interest and other assets 473 - - - - 473 
Property, equipment and intangible 
assets - - - - 5,173 5,173 

                                                                  

Total assets 

             

79,719 9,189 40,178 99,329 23,450 251,865 
                                                                  
Liabilities and equity 

             
      

Current accounts and deposits from 
customers 15,572 108 115 823 61,705 78,323 

Borrowings - 184 249 1,668 3,055 5,156 
Accrued interest and other liabilities 52,038 183 513 547 474 53,755 
Provision for liabilities and charges 767 13 10 113 248 1,151 
Owner’s capital and reserves - - - - 113,480 113,480 
                                                                  
Total liabilities and equity 

             
68,377 488 887 3,151 178,962 251,865 

                                                                  

Maturity gap 

             

11,342 8,701 39,291 96,178 (155,512) - 
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4      Financial risk management (continued) 

4.3. Liquidity risk (continued) 
 

As at  
31 December 2009 

Up to 1 
month 

1 to 3 
months 

3 
months 

to 1 
year 

1 to 5 
years 

Over 5 
years Total 

 BAM 
’000  

BAM 
’000  

BAM 
’000  

BAM 
’000  

BAM 
’000  

BAM 
’000  

Assets       
Cash and current accounts with other 
banks 57,046 - - - - 57,046 

Obligatory reserve with the Central 
bank 3,605 - - - - 3,605 
Loans to banks 425 857 2,928 3,193 159 7,562 
Loans to customers 4,106 7,468 33,019 102,204 12,041 158,838 
Accrued interest and other assets 524 - - - - 524 
Property, equipment and intangible 
assets - - - - 5,195 5,195 

                                                                  

Total assets 

             

65,706 8,325 35,947 105,397 17,395 232,770 
                                                                  
Liabilities and equity 

             
      

Current accounts and deposits from 
customers 6,227 102 4,878 3,958 57,701 72,866 

Borrowings - 171 235 1,559 3,298 5,263 
Accrued interest and other liabilities 40,952 236 439 432 353 42,412 
Provision for liabilities and charges 236 - 648 7 346 1,237 
Owner’s capital and reserves - - - - 110,992 110,992 
                                                                  
Total liabilities and equity 

             
47,415 509 6,200 5,956 172,690 232,770 

                                                                  

Maturity gap 

             

18,291 7,816 29,747 99,441 (155,295) - 
                                                                               

 

 

Deposits from customers and owners without contracted final maturity are presented as long-
term liabilities with remaining maturity of over 5 years. 
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4 Financial risk management (continued) 

4.4. Maturity of off-balance-sheet items 

(a) Loan commitments 

The maturity of the contractual amounts of the Bank’s off-balance-sheet financial instruments 
that commit it to grant credit to customers and other facilities are summarized in the table below. 

(b) Financial guarantees and letters of credits 

Financial guarantees and letters of credits are also included in the table below based on the 
earliest contractual maturity date. 

 
 No later 

than 1 
year 1-5 year 

Over 5 
years Total 

  As at 31 December 2010     
  Loan commitments 4,436 - - 4,436 

Financial guarantees and letter of credits 10,639 3,970 - 14,609 

 
______ ______              

  Total 

             

15,075 3,970 - 19,045 

 
                                                     

  As at 31 December 2009     
  Loan commitments 8,281 - - 8,281 
  Financial guarantees and letter of credits 22,531 3,451 - 25,982 

 
______ ______              

  Total 

             

30,812 3,451 - 34,263 
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4 Financial risk management (continued) 

4.5. Fair values of financial assets and liabilities  

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or 
a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s-length transaction. Where 
available, fair value is based on quoted market prices. However, no readily available market 
prices exist for a significant portion of the Bank’s financial instruments. In circumstances where 
the quoted market prices are not readily available, the fair value is estimated using discounted 
cash flow models or other pricing techniques as appropriate. Changes in underlying 
assumptions, including discount rates and estimated future cash flows, significantly affect the 
estimates. Therefore, the calculated fair market estimates may not be realisable in a current sale 
of the financial instrument, in particular considering in view of the impact of the global financial 
crisis and lack of liquid market in Bosnia and Herzegovina. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

The carrying values of cash and balances with banks are generally deemed to approximate their 
fair value. 

Loans to customers 

Considering the specificity of the Bank, a large part of its portfolio of loans carries fixed interest 
rates and longer-term maturity whereby interest rates are below market rates. It is not practicable 
to calculate fair value of loans to customers. 

Customer deposits 

For demand deposits and deposits with no defined maturities, fair value is taken to be the 
amount payable on demand at the balance sheet date. The estimated fair value of fixed-maturity 
deposits is based on discounted cash flows using rates currently offered for deposits of similar 
remaining maturities. It is not practicable to calculate fair value of deposits with fixed maturity. 

Borrowings  

Borrowings are either non-interest bearing or with fixed interest rate. The fair value of 
borrowings at fixed interest rates is estimated using discounted cash flow analyses, based upon 
interest rates currently offered for loans with similar terms to borrowers of similar credit quality.  
It is not practicable to calculate fair value of borrowings. 
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4 Financial risk management (continued) 

4.6. Capital management 

The main goal of the Bank's capital management is to safeguard the Bank’s ability to continue as 
a going concern and compliance with regulatory and contractual requirements. 

The Bank’s objectives when managing capital, which is a broader concept than the ‘equity’ on 
the face of balance sheets, are: 

• To comply with the capital requirements set by the regulators of the banking market in the 
local environment; 

• To maintain a strong capital base to support development of its business. 

Capital adequacy and the amount of capital are regularly monitored by the Management Board, 
based on the relevant internal acts and regulations prescribed by the Decision and supervised by 
the Agency. 

Table below summarizes the structure of regulatory capital and the capital adequacy ratio of the 
Bank for the years ended 31 December prepared in accordance with the Decision. 

 
 
 2010 2009 
 BAM'000  BAM'000 
   
Net capital of the Bank in accordance with the 
Decision  115,609 113,538 
   
Risk weighted assets and loan equivalents 196,424 190,719 
Weighted operating risk  21,358 20,633 

                 

Total weighted assets and operating risk 

                

217,782 211,352 

 
                                

Capital adequacy rate 53.1% 53.7% 
 
 
Minimum capital adequacy rate as prescribed by the Agency amounts to 12%.
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5 Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

The Bank makes estimates and assumptions about uncertain events, including estimates and 
assumptions about the future. Such accounting assumptions and estimates are regularly 
evaluated, and are based on historical experience and other factors such as the expected 
occurrence of future events that can be rationally assumed in existing circumstances, but 
nevertheless necessarily represent sources of estimation uncertainty. The estimation of 
impairment losses in the Bank’s credit risk portfolio represents the major source of estimation 
uncertainty. This and other key sources of estimation uncertainty, that have a significant risk of 
causing a possible material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within 
the next financial year, are described below. 

(a) Impairment losses on loans and advances 

The Bank continuously monitors the creditworthiness of its customers. As already mentioned 
under Note 3 the impairment loss recognised in the income statement is determined based on the 
category in which the asset is classified. 

In determining the overall level of loan impairment allowance required, management considers 
delay in repayment, the financial condition of the borrower, capacity of repayments, quality of 
collateral economic environment, historic repayment and past debt experience. 

(b) Regulatory requirements 

The Banking Agency of Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina is entitled to carry out 
regulatory inspections of the Bank’s operations and to request changes to the carrying values of 
assets and liabilities, in accordance with the underlying regulations (the Decision). 

(c) Classification of liabilities 

The Bank has significant amount of assets paid in by the owner, which are non-purpose non-
interest bearing assets without contracted maturities. Although those assets to a large degree 
have characteristics of equity, the Management classifies those assets as liabilities due to the 
prudence principle.   
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6 Interest and similar income 

a) Analysis by source 

Total interest income is derived from the following sources: 
  2010 2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Private companies 7,343 7,829 
Public companies 691 833 
Governments 254 67 
Banks 292 552 
Individuals 145 152 
Other financial institutions 1 16 
Not for profit organizations 7 20 

 
______ ______ 

Total 8,733 9,469 

 
                          

Included within “interest income from banks” is interest income from the obligatory reserve 
with the Central Bank. 

b) Analysis by business 

Interest income is analysed by banking products as follows: 

 2010 2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Loans to banks 130 279 
Loans to customers 8,441 8,917 
Obligatory reserves with the Central bank 49 102 
Placements with banks 113 171 

 
______ ______ 

Total 8,733 9,469 

 
______              
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7 Interest expense 

a) Analysis by recipient 

Total interest expense is analysed by recipient as follows: 
 2010 2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Government of the FBiH 87 92 

 
             

Total 

             

87 92 

 
                          

 

b) Analysis by product 

Total interest expense is analysed by product as follows: 

 2010 2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Borrowings 87 92 

 
             

Total 

             

87 92 

 
                          

 

8 Commission and fee income 
 2010 2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Fee income from agency activities 1,067 1,063 
Fee income from guarantees and letters of credit 224 421 
Other fee income 238 215 

              

Total 

             

1,529 1,699 
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9 Other operating income 
 2010 2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Income from sale of assets held for sale - 185 
Foreign exchange trading gain, net - 71 
Dotations 60 63 
Other operating income 246 57 

 
             

Total 

             

306 376 

 
                          

 

10 Impairment losses and provisions 

The charge to the income statement in respect of impairment losses and provisions is analysed 
as follows:  

  2010 2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
Change in impairment allowance (increase/(decrease)):   
   

for loans to banks (Note 15) (130) (274) 
for loans to customers (Note 16) 981  1,372 
for provisions for off-balance sheet items (Note 23) (111) 192 
for other assets (Note 17) 10 17 

 
             

Total 

             

750 1,307 
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11 Personnel expenses 

 2010 2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Salaries and contributions  3,828 3,923 
Taxes and other contributions 413 441 
Meal and transport allowances  486 483 
Other 236 272 

 
             

 

             

4,963 5,119 

 
                          

 

Personnel expenses include BAM 880  thousand (2009: BAM 903 thousand) of defined pension 
contributions paid into the State pension plan. Contributions are calculated as percentage of the 
gross salary paid. The Bank had 121 employees as at 31 December 2010 (31 December 2009: 
122 employees).  

12 Other expenses 

 2010 2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Non-productive services 412 396 
Rent  145 156 
Material  117 107 
Maintenance 202 99 
Entertainment and marketing 171 132 
Write-off of tangible assets   10 184 
Energy 146 136 
Insurance 43 45 
Scholarships 2 129 
Administrative expenses 64 71 
Supervisory Board and Audit Committee remuneration 189 212 
Taxes and contributions 47 55 
Provisions for employee benefits 25 304 
Other expenses 181 135 
Foreign exchange losses 197 - 
Bonuses - 28 

 
             

Total 

             

1,951 2,189 
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13 Cash and current accounts with other banks 

 
31 December 

2010 
31 December 

2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Cash in hand 40 42 
Current accounts with other banks 57,375 47,055 
Giro account with Central bank 12,984 9,949 

 
             

 

             

70,399 57,046 

 
                          

Placements with banks consist of short-term (overnight) placements.  

Cash and current accounts with other banks contain funds for and on behalf of third parties (Note 
26). 

14 Obligatory reserve with the Central bank  

The obligatory reserve represents amounts required to be deposited with Central Bank of BiH. 
The obligatory reserve represents a certain percentage applied on the ten-day average balance of 
the Bank's total term deposits, sight deposits and borrowings, regardless of the currency in 
which those assets are denominated. Obligatory reserve rates during 2009 and 2010 were as 
follows: 
 
• from 1 January to 30 April 2009  – 14% applied on short-term deposits and borrowings and 

10% on long-term deposits and borrowings 
• from 1 May 2009 to 31 December 2010 – 14% applied on short-term deposits and 

borrowings and 7% on long-term deposits and borrowings. 
 
Interest rate earned with the Central bank on the obligatory reserve starting from 1 April 2009 to 
30 June was 0.5%, and from 1 July 2010 to 31 December 2010 variable (changed for each 
decade). Average interest rate on the obligatory reserve for 2010 was 0.40%. 

15 Loans to banks 

 
31 December 

2010 
31 December 

2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Banks 3,436 7,796 
              
Impairment  allowance 

             
(104) (234) 

              
Total net loans to banks 

             
3,332 7,562 

                           

Percentage of impairment allowance to gross loans to banks 3.03% 3.00% 
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15 Loans to banks (continued) 

All loans granted to banks are long-term loans. The average interest rate on loans to banks in 
2010 was 2.01% (2009: 1.94%). 

 
The movement in impairment allowance on loans to banks, recognised in the income 
statement, is as follows: 

   2010   2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Opening balance 234 508 
Net release to the income statement (Note 10) (130) (274) 

 
             

Balance as at 31 December 

             

104 234 

 
                          

 

Analysis by product 

The net loans to banks analysed by loan product are as follows: 

 
31 December 

2010 
31 December 

2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Employment enhancement from Federal Employment 

Agency funds 2,022 3,475 
Financing of agricultural production 1,317 3,360 
Restructured loans placed through banks 58 503 
Financing of investment programmes through banks 39 432 
Credit line Saudi Development Fund - 26 

 
             

Total gross loans to banks 

             

3,436 7,796 
              

Impairment allowance 

             

(104) (234) 

 
             

Total net loans to banks 

             

3,332 7,562 
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16 Loans to customers 

 Analysis by customers 

 
31 December 

2010 
31 December 

2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
Legal entities   
Municipalities 975 1,208 
Private companies 152,629 145,853 
Public companies 21,039 17,331 
Non- profit organisations 90 150 
Other financial institutions - 119 

 
             

Total loans to legal entities 

             

174,733 164,661 
              

Individuals  

             

  
Individuals and crafts 3,348 3,437 

              

Total loans to individuals and crafts 

             

3,348 3,437 
              

Total gross loans to customers 

             

178,081 168,098 

 
             

 

             

Impairment allowance (9,774) (9,260) 

 
             

Total net loans 

             

168,307 158,838 

 
                          

Percentage of impairment allowance to gross loans to customers 5.49% 5.51% 
 
The average interest rate on loans to customers in 2010 was 4.67% (2009: 4.70%). 
 
The movement in impairment allowance on loans to customers, recognised in the income 
statement, is as follows: 

 2010 2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Opening balance 9,260 8,267 
   
Net charge to the income statement (Note 10) 981 1,372 
Write-off (467) (379) 

 
             

Balance as at 31 December 

             

9,774 9,260 
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16    Loans to customers (continued) 

Analysis by product 

The net loans to customers analysed by loan product are as follows: 

 
31 December 

2010 
31 December 

2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Direct long-term financing of non-current and current assets 97,414 98,629 
Direct long-term financing of exports 10,846 10,755 
Direct short-term financing of working capital 1,608 3,313 
Financing of employees 1,130 1,460 
Employment incentives from Federal Employment Agency 

funds  8,791 8,687 
Employment maintenance from Federal Employment Agency 

funds  835 - 
Financing of healthcare institutions 6,120 6,861 
Financing of agricultural production 27,743 16,565 
Long-term financing of agricultural production with grant funds 

of the Federal Ministry of Agriculture, Water Management 
and Forestry 5,471 4,650 

Restructured loans of direct users 10,101 10,311 
Financing of Elektoprivreda BiH 2,141 3,941 
Financing of leasing agencies 1,316 2,342 
Financing of micro-business 346 286 
Financing of agriculture through microcredit organisations - 75 
Financing of cooperatives of the microcredit organisations loan 

customers - 44 
Saudi Development Fund 75 179 
Financing of SME with grant funds of the Federal Ministry of 

Development, Entrepreneurship and Craft 3,144 - 

 
               

Total gross loans 

               

178,081 168,098 
                

Impairment allowance 

               

(9,774) (9,260) 

 
               

Total net loans 

               

168,307 158,838 
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17 Accrued interest and other assets 
 31 December 

2010 
31 December 

2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Accrued interest – not due 283 296 
Accrued interest – due 121 165 
Penalty interest  14 9 
Accrued fees 9 57 
Prepayments 67 15 
Other assets 7 12 

 
               

Gross 

               

501 554 

 
               

Impairment allowance 

               

(28) (30) 

 
               

Net  

               

473 524 

 
                              

   
 
The movement in impairment allowance on other assets is as follows: 

 2010 2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Opening balance 30 58 
   
Net charge to the income statement (Note 10) 10 17 
Write-off (12) (45) 

 
             

Balance as at 31 December 

             

28 30 
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18 Property and equipment  

 Buildings  
Motor 

vehicles 
Furniture and 

equipment  

Assets in 
the course of 
construction Total 

 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 
Cost      
As at 1 January 2009 4,849 620 1,806 1,311 8,586 
Additions - - 198 - 198 
Transfers 1,311 - - (1,311) - 
Disposals and write 

offs  - - (196) - (196) 
                                                     
As at 31 December 

2009 

             

6,160 620 1,808 - 8,588 
      
As at 1 January 2010 6,160 620 1,808 - 8,588 
Additions 5 50 30 313 398 
Disposals and write 

offs  - (114) (15) - (129) 
                                                     
As at 31 December 

2010 

             

6,165 556 1,823 313 8,857 
                                                                  
Depreciation      
As at 1 January 2009 1,309 376 1,584 - 3,269 
Charge for the period 166 98 104 - 368 
Disposals and write 

offs - - (196) - (196) 
                                                     
As at 31 December 

2009 

             

1,475 474 1,492 - 3,441 
      
At 1 January 2010 1,475 474 1,492 - 3,441 
Charge for the period 185 72 133 - 390 
Disposals and write 

offs - (84) (15) - (99) 
                                                     
As at 31 December 

2010 

             

1,660 462 1,610 - 3,732 
                                                     
Net book value 

             

      
As at 1 January 2009 3,540 244 222 1,311 5,317 
As at 31 December 

2009 4,685 146 316 - 5,147 
                                                                  
 
As at 1 January 2010 4,685 146 316 - 5,147 

As at 31 December 
2010 4,505 94 213 313 5,125 

              
 

             
 

             
 

             
 

             
 
 



Development Bank of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Financial statements for the year 2010 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

 47 

 

19 Intangible assets 

 Software 
 BAM’000 
Cost  
As at 1 January 2009 476 
Additions 49 
 
As at 31 December 2009 

                
525 

  
As at 1 January 2010 525 
Additions 11 
 
As at 31 December 2010 

                
536 

                 
Amortisation  
As at 1 January 2009 469 
Charge for the period 8 
 
As at 31 December 2009 

                
477 

 
As at 1 January 2010 

                
477 

Charge for the period 11 
 
As at 31 December 2010 

                
488 

 
Net book value 

                

  
As at 1 January 2009 7 
As at 31 December 2009 48 

                 
As at 1 January 2010 48 
As at 31 December 2010 48 
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20 Current accounts and deposits from customers 

 
31 December 

2010 
31 December 

2009 
Demand deposits BAM’000 BAM’000 
   Governments 430 - 
Public entities 167 49 
Private entities 14,782 6,135 
Individuals and crafts 158 - 

 
                

Total demand deposits 

                

15,537 6,184 

 
                

Purpose deposits 

                

  
Purpose deposits from public entities for business abroad  5 24 
Purpose deposits from public entities as collateral for 

guarantees - 7,970 
Purpose deposits from individuals and crafts 30 - 

 
                

Total purpose deposits 

                

35 7,994 

 
                

Term deposits 

                

  
Deposits from public institutions – Federal Employment 

Agency 

Deposit from the Government of FBiH (EUR) 

Deposit from the Government of FBiH (USD) 

Deposit from the Government of FBiH (Saudi Fund) 

Deposit from the Government of FBiH – Federal Ministry of 
Agriculture, Water Management and Forestry 

Deposit from the Government of FBiH – Federal Ministry of 
Development, Entrepreneurship and Craft 

Deposit from the Government of FBiH – Federal Ministry of 
Environment and Tourism 

Other long term deposits – private companies 

32,917 
21,181 
2,141 
2,575 

  
683 

 
2,746 

 
500 

8 

32,517 
18,986 
3,941 
2,791 

  
295 

 
150 

 
- 
8 

                 
Total term deposits 

                
62,751 58,688 

 
                

Total 

                

78,323 72,866 
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21 Borrowings 

 
Interest 

rate 
Final 

maturity 
31 December 

2010 
31 December 

2009 
   BAM’000 BAM’000 
     
Government of the FBiH – 

Belgian merchandise loan 
(EUR) 

 
0% 31.12.2027 1,106 1,171 

Government of the FBiH – 
Saudi Fund loan for 
development (USD) 2% 31.8.2021 4,050 4,092 

 
               

 

             

  5,156 5,263 

                             

22 Accrued interest and other liabilities 

 
31 December 

2010 
31 December 

2009 
 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Agency liabilities (Note 26)  51,140 40,143 
Deferred fee income  1,540 1,561 
Prepaid loans 491 289 
Deferred income from Federal Employment Agency grant 223 207 
Liabilities toward suppliers 206 71 
Accrued expenses 50 46 
Liabilities toward employees - 13 
Taxes and contributions 3 10 
Other deferred income 47 19 
Other liabilities 55 53 

 
             

 

             

53,755 42,412 
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23 Provisions for liabilities and charges 
 Provisions for 

employee 
benefits 

Provisions for 
off-balance-
sheet items Total 

 BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM’000 
    
As at 1 January 2009 55 686 741 
    
Net charge to income statement 304 192 496 
                           

As at 31 December 2009 

             

359 878 1,237 
 

    
As at 1 January 2010 359 878 1,237 
    
Net charge to income statement 25 (111) (86) 
                           

As at 31 December 2010 

             

384 767 1,151 
                                        

Provisions for off-balance sheet exposure represent impairment provisions for off-balance-sheet 
credit risk exposures, both specific and general calculated on a portfolio basis, in accordance 
with the accounting regulations of the Federal Banking Agency, defined in the Decision. 

Increase/(decrease) in provisions for off-balance-sheet exposure are recognised within 
impairment losses and provisions in the income statement (Note 10). Increase in provisions for 
employee benefits are recognised within other expenses (Note 12). 
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24 Owner’s capital 

 
31 December  

2010 % 
31 December  

2009 % 
 BAM ‘000  BAM ‘000  
     
Government of the Federation of 

Bosnia and Herzegovina  106,489 100% 87,486 100% 

 
                                             

  

               

106,489 100% 87,486 100% 

 
                                                            

 

The Assembly of the Bank has, on its meeting held on 10 June 2010, adopted the Decision by 
which the total retained earnings of the Investment bank of the Federation of Bosnia and 
Herzegovina, in the amount of BAM 19,003 thousand, is transferred to the owner’s capital of 
the Bank.   

25 Commitments and contingencies 

The aggregate amounts of outstanding guarantees, letters of credit and undrawn loan 
commitments at the year end were: 

  31 December 
2010 

31 December 
2009 

 BAM’000 BAM’000 
   
Performance guarantees 13,846 15,882 
Tender guarantees - 3,457 
Advance and payment guarantees 763 6,643 
Undrawn lending commitments 4,436 8,281 
                 

 

                

19,045 34,263 
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26 Funds managed for and on behalf of third parties  

The Bank manages significant funds for and on behalf of the Government of the FBiH (Ministry 
of Finance, Ministry of Development, Entrepreneurship and Craft and Ministry of Agriculture, 
Water Management and Forestry) intended to be used for financing of reconstruction projects 
and Federal Employment Agency used for employment enhancement. Those funds are held 
separately from the Bank’s assets. Bank charges fees for agency services in accordance with 
contracts signed with the fund providers. 

 31 December 
2010 

31 December 
2009 

 BAM’000 BAM’000 
LIABILITIES   
Funds from operations for and on behalf of the Government of 

the FBiH 220,369 205,636 
Funds from operations for and on behalf of the Federal 

Employment Agency 4,166 4,555 
Accrued interest and fee 10,857 10,547 
Other liabilities  111 68 

 
                

Total liabilities for funds managed for and on behalf of 
third parties 

                

235,503 220,806 

                                 

ASSETS   
Funds placed by projects:   

Water and gas supply  62,721 60,828 
Road construction and transport  16,206 14,869 
Healthcare and education 16,700 17,315 
Direct loans – production and processing 9,950 6,152 
Agriculture 36,557 36,689 
Forestry 668 1,158 
Employment incentives  4,166 4,555 
Micro finance 24,137 27,850 
Other 2,401 700 

 
                

Total placed by projects 

                

173,506 170,116 

 
                

Accrued interest and fees 

                

10,857 10,547 

 
                

Total receivables for and on behalf of third parties 

                

184,363 180,663 

                 

Difference in funds managed for and on behalf of 
recognized in the balance sheet (Note 22) 

                

51,140 40,143 

                                 

 
Net liabilities for agency activities are recognized in the Bank’s balance sheet within other 
liabilities (Note 22) and form a part of cash and current accounts with other banks (Note 13). 
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27 Related party transactions 

 
Related parties are entities that directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries control 
or are controlled by the Bank.   
 
The majority of related parties’ transactions are transactions with the Government of FBiH, the 
100% owner of the Bank and with other companies and institutions owned by the Government 
of FBiH (over 51%).   
 
Balances with related parties as at 31 December were as follows: 
 

 Exposure Liabilities Income Expenses Exposure Liabilities Income Expenses 
 
BAM'000 

 
2010 

 
2009 

         
Owner - 86,122 1,016 87 - 71,568 1,009 92 
Public institutions  - 32,917 111 - - 32,517 118 - 
Companies in 

majority 
ownership of the 
Government of 
FBiH 19,186 8 1,022 572 33,337 8,016 1,120 476 

Management  - - - 566 - - - 559 
Supervisory Board - - - 123 - - - 166 

                                                                                                          

Total 

               

19,186 119,047 2,149 1,348 33,337 112,101 2,247 1,293 
                                                                                                      

 

Exposure consists of loans given, other assets and off-balance sheet exposure relating to issued 
guarantees. 

Liabilities comprise deposits from customers, borrowed funds, agency liabilities and other 
liabilities. 

Income comprises interest income, fee income and income from release of impairment 
allowance.  

Expenses are made of interest expense and increase in impairment allowances. Expenses related 
to Management personnel include salaries, contributions and other payments, while expenses 
relating to Supervisory Board include remuneration to Supervisory Board members.   

a) Other 

President of the Management Board is also the owner of an audit company which provides audit 
services to legal entities out of which some are at the same time clients of the Bank. 
Management believes that it is not practical to present total exposure of the Bank toward those 
clients and related impairment allowances. 
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